Except as otherwise provided in this Chapter or other applicable law, the 
parties to a loan, purchase money loan, advance, commitment for a loan or 
forbearance other than a credit card, open-end, or similar loan may contract in 
writing for the payment of interest not in excess of: . 

(1) Where the principal amount is twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) 
or less, the rate set under subdivision (3) of this section; or 

(2) Any rate agreed upon by the parties where the principal amount is 
more than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). 

As used in this section, interest shall not be deemed in excess of the rates 
provided where interest is computed monthly on the outstanding prinicipal 
balance and is collected not more than 31 days in advance of its due date. 
Nothing in this section shall be construed to authorize the charging of interest

[...]

The borrower may prepay all or any part of this loan without 
penalty. The due date of the first monthly payment shall not be more 
than 45 days following disbursement of funds under any such install- 
ment loan. 

(2) On installment loans not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000), which are not secured by a first security instrument on real 
property, and which are payable at least quarterly in substantially 
equal payments of principal and interest, or in substantially equal 
payments of principal, the rate of interest, computed on the

[...]

advances for the purchase price of the property upon which such improvements 
are to be constructed. 

(d) Any lender may charge to any person, persons, firm or corporation that 
assumes a loan, made under the provisions of G.S. 24-1.1 and secured by real 
property, a fee not to exceed one hundred seventy-five dollars ($175.00); pro- 
vided, however, that if the original obligor is not released from liability on the 
obligation, the fee shall not exceed one hundred dollars ($100.00). The fees 
authorized by this subsection may be paid in whole or in part by any party but

[...]

(3) The loan is repayable in no less than six nor more than 181 successive 

monthly payments, which payments shall be substantially equal in 
amount. (1971, c. 1229, s. 2; 1979, 2nd Sess., c. 1157, ss. 2, 3.) 

Editor’s Note. — Session Laws 1971, c. 
1229, s. 3, makes this Article effective July 1, 

($25,000)” for “seven thousand five hundred 
dollars ($7,500)” in subdivision (2), and substi- 

1971. 

Effect of Amendments. — The 1979, 2nd 
Sess., amendment, effective July 1, 1980, sub- 
stituted “twenty-five thousand dollars 

tuted “181” for “72” in subdivision (3). Session 
Laws 1979, 2nd Sess., c. 1157, s.